
2024-2025 Florida State Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 11, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 17-15   Conf: 8-12   Home: 11-5   Away: 2-9   Neutral: 4-1
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
01 Watkins, Jamir 32-32 990 30.9 177-415 .427 53-165 .321 183-245 .747 33 149 182 5.7 101 1 76 86 17 38 590 18.4
12 Ewin, Malique 30-30 784 26.1 174-292 .596 0-1 .000 79-121 .653 92 137 229 7.6 86 2 52 58 24 26 427 14.2
05 Davis, Daquan 31-20 794 25.6 79-219 .361 24-86 .279 90-109 .826 13 59 72 2.3 70 2 77 51 18 34 272 8.8
10 Bol Bowen, Taylor 29-28 723 24.9 82-172 .477 29-70 .414 39-50 .780 35 116 151 5.2 47 0 24 42 43 29 232 8.0
07 Deng, Jerry 31-2 481 15.5 76-175 .434 44-119 .370 22-31 .710 10 49 59 1.9 43 0 15 21 7 13 218 7.0
00 Jackson, Chandler 29-27 700 24.1 69-163 .423 6-39 .154 39-54 .722 13 47 60 2.1 53 1 57 25 6 38 183 6.3
25 Thomas, Justin 32-5 708 22.1 57-135 .422 24-72 .333 15-27 .556 17 56 73 2.3 67 1 55 33 13 33 153 4.8
03 Holt, Bostyn 30-11 380 12.7 32-71 .451 5-19 .263 21-34 .618 10 29 39 1.3 43 1 37 21 2 12 90 3.0
19 Swinton, AJ 28-1 296 10.6 28-66 .424 9-25 .360 13-23 .565 11 27 38 1.4 27 0 12 13 2 7 78 2.8
21 Maluk, Alier 31-2 335 10.8 37-67 .552 0-4 .000 10-14 .714 27 35 62 2.0 40 1 6 23 14 10 84 2.7
11 Nitu, Christian 22-0 152 6.9 18-44 .409 0-7 .000 6-12 .500 11 17 28 1.3 20 0 4 7 5 1 42 1.9
35 Mbatch, Waka 5-0 16 3.2 2-2 1.000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 1 3 4 0.8 6 0 0 3 1 0 4 0.8
09 Rozakeas, Anastasios 13-0 32 2.5 2-6 .333 1-5 .200 1-2 .500 3 1 4 0.3 5 0 2 2 0 1 6 0.5
04 Simpson, Jason 9-1 14 1.6 1-8 .125 1-4 .250 1-2 .500 0 0 0 0.0 3 0 0 2 0 0 4 0.4
43 Jones, Jesse 8-1 15 1.9 0-2 .000 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0.0
15 Crawford, Jalen 6-0 5 0.8 0-1 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0.0
Total 32 6425 200.8 834-1838 .454 196-619 .317 519-724 .717 326 781 1107 34.6 611 9 417 394 152 243 2383 74.47
Opponents 32 6425 200.8 779-1864 .418 251-786 .319 510-699 .730 364 772 1136 35.5 608 11 395 431 86 198 2319 72.47

Team Statistics FSU OPP
SCORING 2383 2319
    Points Per Game 74.5 72.5
    Scoring Margin 2.0 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 834-1838 779-1864
    Field Goal Pct .454 .418
3 POINT FG-ATT 196-619 251-786
    3PT FG Pct .317 .319
    3PT Made Per Game 6.1 7.8
FREE THROWS-ATT 519-724 510-699
    FT Pct .717 .730
    FT Made Per Game 16.2 15.9
REBOUNDS 1107 1136
    Rebounds Per Game 34.6 35.5
    Rebounds Margin -0.9 –
ASSISTS 417 395
    Assists Per Game 13.0 12.3
TURNOVERS 394 431
    Turnovers Per Game 12.3 13.5
    Turnovers Margin 1.2 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.1 0.9
STEALS 243 198
    Steals Per Game 7.6 6.2
BLOCKS 152 86
    Blocks Per Game 4.8 2.7
ATTENDANCE 88,725 97,486
    Dates/Avg Per Date 16-5,545 11-8,862
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 5-3,036

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Florida St. 1055 1324 4 2383
Opponents 1030 1275 14 2319

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/04/24 NORTHERN KY. W 74-62 4,872
11/09/24 vs Rice W 73-65 0
11/12/24 TARLETON ST. W 72-52 3,068
11/15/24 FLORIDA L 74-87 9,797
11/19/24 HOFSTRA W 79-61 3,253
11/22/24 vs Temple W 78-69 2,176
11/24/24 vs Massachusetts W 92-59 1
11/26/24 WESTERN CARO. W 91-57 2,589
12/03/24 at LSU L 75-85 8,323

* 12/07/24 at NC State L (OT) 74-84 12,577
12/14/24 vs Tulane W 77-64 7,866
12/17/24 WINTHROP W 82-64 4,354

* 12/21/24 LOUISVILLE L 76-90 4,383
* 01/04/25 SYRACUSE W 90-74 4,941
* 01/08/25 at Miami (FL) W 80-65 6,597
* 01/11/25 at Clemson L 57-77 9,341
* 01/15/25 PITTSBURGH W 82-70 5,784
* 01/18/25 GEORGIA TECH W 91-78 6,751
* 01/22/25 at California L 68-77 3,082
* 01/25/25 at Stanford L 71-78 3,837
* 01/29/25 VIRGINIA TECH L 66-76 6,448
* 02/01/25 at Boston College L 76-77 6,083
* 02/04/25 NOTRE DAME W 67-60 5,101
* 02/12/25 at Wake Forest W 72-70 8,356
* 02/15/25 CLEMSON L 46-72 6,278
* 02/19/25 MIAMI (FL) W 74-66 7,565
* 02/22/25 at Louisville L 81-89 16,473
* 02/24/25 NORTH CAROLINA L 85-96 7,922
* 03/01/25 at Duke L 65-100 9,314
* 03/04/25 at Virginia L 57-60 13,503
* 03/08/25 SMU W 76-69 5,619

03/11/25 vs Syracuse L 62-66 5,136

* = Conference game



2024-2025 Florida State Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 11, 2025)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 8-12   Home: 6-4   Away: 2-8   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
01 Watkins, Jamir 20-20 648 32.4 115-275 .418 36-109 .330 103-133 .774 24 96 120 6.0 65 1 50 58 8 20 369 18.5
12 Ewin, Malique 18-18 491 27.3 116-181 .641 0-1 .000 55-80 .688 52 92 144 8.0 50 1 31 35 19 16 287 15.9
05 Davis, Daquan 19-18 524 27.6 51-147 .347 16-57 .281 56-65 .862 7 33 40 2.1 47 2 51 31 11 18 174 9.2
10 Bol Bowen, Taylor 18-17 479 26.6 53-115 .461 24-51 .471 19-24 .792 22 69 91 5.1 31 0 17 24 27 15 149 8.3
07 Deng, Jerry 19-1 270 14.2 48-108 .444 25-72 .347 14-19 .737 7 25 32 1.7 23 0 5 8 3 3 135 7.1
00 Jackson, Chandler 18-16 449 24.9 36-92 .391 1-18 .056 22-32 .688 4 28 32 1.8 33 0 34 16 3 19 95 5.3
25 Thomas, Justin 20-3 434 21.7 24-68 .353 12-39 .308 3-8 .375 11 38 49 2.5 44 1 32 18 9 19 63 3.2
19 Swinton, AJ 16-1 176 11.0 17-35 .486 6-16 .375 7-11 .636 8 14 22 1.4 14 0 7 8 0 5 47 2.9
21 Maluk, Alier 20-2 212 10.6 23-36 .639 0-2 .000 5-6 .833 14 24 38 1.9 24 1 3 14 6 2 51 2.6
03 Holt, Bostyn 20-2 219 11.0 17-45 .378 0-10 .000 16-25 .640 6 19 25 1.3 23 1 19 11 1 7 50 2.5
11 Nitu, Christian 13-0 88 6.8 13-31 .419 0-5 .000 2-6 .333 10 11 21 1.6 11 0 1 4 3 1 28 2.2
09 Rozakeas, Anastasios 8-0 16 2.0 2-4 .500 1-3 .333 0-0 .000 3 0 3 0.4 1 0 0 0 0 0 5 0.6
04 Simpson, Jason 5-1 8 1.6 0-5 .000 0-2 .000 1-2 .500 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0.2
43 Jones, Jesse 4-1 9 2.3 0-2 .000 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0.0
15 Crawford, Jalen 2-0 2 1.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 20 4025 201.3 515-1144 .450 121-387 .313 303-411 .737 196 484 680 34.0 367 7 250 234 90 125 1454 72.70
Opponents 20 4025 201.3 516-1180 .437 175-486 .360 321-424 .757 223 480 703 35.2 351 3 276 231 50 125 1528 76.40

Team Statistics FSU OPP
SCORING 1454 1528
    Points Per Game 72.7 76.4
    Scoring Margin -3.7 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 515-1144 516-1180
    Field Goal Pct .450 .437
3 POINT FG-ATT 121-387 175-486
    3PT FG Pct .313 .360
    3PT Made Per Game 6.1 8.8
FREE THROWS-ATT 303-411 321-424
    FT Pct .737 .757
    FT Made Per Game 15.2 16.1
REBOUNDS 680 703
    Rebounds Per Game 34.0 35.2
    Rebounds Margin -1.2 –
ASSISTS 250 276
    Assists Per Game 12.5 13.8
TURNOVERS 234 231
    Turnovers Per Game 11.7 11.6
    Turnovers Margin -0.2 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.1 1.2
STEALS 125 125
    Steals Per Game 6.3 6.3
BLOCKS 90 50
    Blocks Per Game 4.5 2.5
ATTENDANCE 60,792 89,163
    Dates-Avg Per Date 10-6,079 10-8,916
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Florida St. 615 835 4 1454
Opponents 684 830 14 1528

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/07/24 at  NC State L (OT) 74-84 12577
12/21/24 LOUISVILLE L 76-90 4383
01/04/25 SYRACUSE W 90-74 4941
01/08/25 at  Miami (FL) W 80-65 6597
01/11/25 at  Clemson L 57-77 9341
01/15/25 PITTSBURGH W 82-70 5784
01/18/25 GEORGIA TECH W 91-78 6751
01/22/25 at  California L 68-77 3082
01/25/25 at  Stanford L 71-78 3837
01/29/25 VIRGINIA TECH L 66-76 6448
02/01/25 at  Boston College L 76-77 6083
02/04/25 NOTRE DAME W 67-60 5101
02/12/25 at  Wake Forest W 72-70 8356
02/15/25 CLEMSON L 46-72 6278
02/19/25 MIAMI (FL) W 74-66 7565
02/22/25 at  Louisville L 81-89 16473
02/24/25 NORTH CAROLINA L 85-96 7922
03/01/25 at  Duke L 65-100 9314
03/04/25 at  Virginia L 57-60 13503
03/08/25 SMU W 76-69 5619


